prior to retirement were employees of the state as determined by the retirement board pursuant to 3 

§ 36-8-1, shall be entitled to receive until attaining Medicare eligibility. This healthcare insurance 4 

shall be equal to semi-private hospital care, surgical/medical care and major medical with a one 5 

hundred seventy-five dollar ($175) calendar year deductible. The aforementioned program will be 6 

provided on a shared basis in accordance with § 36-12-4. 7 

(9) “Medicare-eligible retiree healthcare insurance,” means the health benefit employees 8 

who retire from active service of the state (subsequent to July 1, 1989), who immediately prior to 9